

4-25-2024

Brief Amicus Curiae of the International Council of Thirteen Indigenous Grandmothers, the MICA Group, and a Tribal Elder in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant's Petition for Full En Banc Rehearing

Stephanie Hall Barclay

Notre Dame Law School, Religious Liberty Clinic, stephanie.barclay@nd.edu

Meredith Holland Kessler

Notre Dame Law School, Religious Liberty Clinic, mhollan4@nd.edu

Francesca Matozzo

Notre Dame Law School, Religious Liberty Clinic, fgenova@nd.edu

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.nd.edu/sct_briefs



Part of the [Courts Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Barclay, Stephanie Hall; Kessler, Meredith Holland; and Matozzo, Francesca, "Brief Amicus Curiae of the International Council of Thirteen Indigenous Grandmothers, the MICA Group, and a Tribal Elder in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant's Petition for Full En Banc Rehearing" (2024). *Court Briefs*. 23.

https://scholarship.law.nd.edu/sct_briefs/23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A bare en banc majority manufactured an atextual test that further entrenches a troubling double standard.....	5
A. The meaning and application of the divided en banc panel’s invented definition is uncertain.....	5
B. The novel definition is inconsistent with the statutory text and Supreme Court precedent.....	9
C. The splintered court’s gerrymandered approach uniquely harms those who practice land-based religions.....	15
II. The invented test further perpetuates a government history of callousness and coercion toward Native Americans.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	7
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4, 9, 11, 15
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	11, 13, 14
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	10, 12, 13
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	3, 8
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	11, 12, 14
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	16

<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	20
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	9
<i>Singh v. Berger</i> , 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Slockish v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , No. 08-cv-01169, 2018 WL 2875896 (D. Or. June 11, 2018).....	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	10
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	9, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alex Tallchief Skibine, <i>Towards a Balanced Approach for the Protection of Native American Sacred Sites</i> , 17 Mich. J. Race & L. 269 (2012)...	17
<i>Disposition</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	6
Joel West Williams & Emily deLisle, <i>An “Unfulfilled, Hollow Promise”: Lyng, Navajo Nation, and the Substantial Burden on Native American Religious Practice</i> , 48 Ecology L.Q. 809 (2021).....	19

John R. Welch, *Earth, Wind, and Fire: Pinal Apaches, Miners, and Genocide in Central Arizona, 1859-1874*, SAGE Open, Oct.–Dec. 2017 19

Native Burial Sites Blown Up for US Border Wall, BBC News (Feb. 10, 2020), <https://perma.cc/DC56-Z4DQ> 20

Plaintiffs’ Objections to Magistrate’s Findings and Recommendations, *Slockish*, No. 08-cv-01169 (D. Or. Apr. 22, 2020) 19

Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, *Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites*, 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021) 15, 16, 20
